nominated by the Subscriber, if so approved by the Board, will have a positive impact

on the Board and management of the Group.

Based on the above reasons, the Board is of the view the Proposed Issue is fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Based on the estimated expenses of approximately HK$200,000 for the Proposed Issue,

the gross proceeds and net proceeds from the Proposed Issue will be approximately

HK$75.6 million and approximately HK$75.4 million respectively. The net price per

Subscription Share is approximately HK$0.1396.

The net proceeds from the Proposed Issue of approximately HK$75.4 million are

intended to be used for the Group’s investment projects in Macau and general working

capital of the Group.

6

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the

effects on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Proposed

Issue is set out as below:

 As at the date of  Upon completion
 this announcement  of the Proposed Issue
Name of Shareholders Shares Approximate  Shares Approximate
  %  %
China Star Investment

 Holdings Limited 680,000,000 29.61 680,000,000 23.97

Dorest (Note 1) 137,025 0.01 137,025 0.01

Sub-total 680,137,025 29.62 680,137,025 23.98

The Subscriber – – 540,000,000 19.04

Yo Chen Limited (Note 2) 27,039,700 1.18 27,039,700 0.95

Sub-total 27,039,700 1.18 567,039,700 19.99

Public Shareholders 1,589,319,643 69.20 1,589,319,643 56.03

Total 2,296,496,368 100.00 2,836,496,368 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares held by Dorest are under a charging order.

2. Yo Chen Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Kwok Lung and as to 50% by Mr. Li Chi

Lam.

7

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED BY THE COMPANY IN THE
PAST 12 MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS
ANNOUNCEMENT

Set out below are the fund raising activities conducted by the Company in the past 12

months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement Events Amount raised Intended usage Actual usage

12 May 2009 Placing of

800,000,000

new Shares at

HK$0.20 per

Share